
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Council   
 
Monday, 28 November 2022 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 7th 
December, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
Equalities Statement 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

3.   Chair's Announcements 
 

 

 To receive any announcements that the Chair of the Council may 
desire to lay before the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes - 5th October 2022 
 

5 - 9 

 To approve the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 5th October 
2022. 
 

 

5.   Minutes - 2nd November 2022 
 

10 - 11 

 To approve the Minutes of the Special Council meeting held on 2nd 
November 2022. 
 

 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 
 

12 - 30 

 Report of the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

7.   Proportionality and Appointments to Committees and Advisory 
Groups 
 

31 - 40 

 To give consideration to requests for changes to Committee Seats for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

 

 REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 

 

 To give consideration to reports of the Leader and Portfolio Holders 
for decision. 
 

 

3



 

 PART TWO - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

8.   Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

 To move:-   
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of 
exempt information is stated below each item]. 
 

 

9.   Kerbside Waste Recycling Service Update 
 

41 - 47 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Licensing. 
 
(Exempt – Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3) 
 

 

10.   Chairman's Closing Remarks 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members are requested to stay for 15 minutes at the 
conclusion of the Council meeting for a short 

presentation and demonstration on the new platform 
Treacle.me by the Partnership Team. 

 

4



COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday 5th October 2022 at 1000 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, Dexter Bullock, Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke, Jim 
Clifton, Tricia Clough, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, Mary Dooley, Steve Fritchley, Ray 
Heffer, Andrew Joesbury, Tom Kirkham, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Evonne 
Parkin, Graham Parkin, Sandra Peake, Peter Roberts (from minute number CL54 – 
22/23), Liz Smyth, Janet Tait, Rita Turner, Ross Walker, Deborah Watson, Jenny 
Wilson (from minute number CL54 – 22/23). 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director Resources), Grant Galloway (Executive 
Director Strategy and Development), Jim Fieldsend (Solicitor to the Council & 
Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Assistant Director and Treasurer), Ian Barber 
(Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs), Matt Finn 
(Environmental Health Service Manager (Commercial & Environment)), Hannah 
Douthwaite (Governance and Civic Officer) and Lindsay Harshaw (Governance and 
Civic Officer)  
 
 
CL52 – 22/23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Derek Adams, Jane 
Bryson, Tracey Cannon, David Downes, Donna Hales, Natalie Hoy and Chris Kane.  
 
 
CL53 – 22/23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 
CL54 – 22/23. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
A minutes silence was held in respect of ex Councillor Ken Walker who had recently 
passed away. 
 
Councillor Peter Roberts entered the meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for how they had dealt with Operation London Bridge following 
the death of Her Majesty the Queen, as they had ensured that the Council fulfilled all its 
duties and obligations to the highest standard.  
 
The Executive Director of Resources also thanked Councillor Tom Munro for all he did 
during the period of mourning and the events he attended within the community.  He was 
then presented with a framed copy of the proclamation.  
 
Councillor Jenny Wilson entered the meeting.  
 

5

Agenda Item 4



COUNCIL 

The Chair congratulated Councillor Rita Turner on her recent appointment as Honorary 
President of the Bolsover Brass Band Festival.   
 
 
CL55 – 22/23. MINUTES – 10TH AUGUST 2022 
 
Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Council meeting held on 10th August 2022 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 
 
CL56 – 22/23.   DRAFT GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

PRINCIPLES AND DRAFT GAMBLING ACT 2005 LOCAL AREA 
PROFILES  

 
Council considered a report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Licensing and 
Environmental Health, Councillor Deborah Watson, relating to the draft Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Licensing Principles.  
 
In 2018 an extensive review was undertaken to ensure that the Council’s Policy was 
consistent with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities. The 
Policy, together with a Local Area Profile was published in 2019.  The Act requires the 
Council to republish its policy every three years. 
 
Members felt that more needed to be done to help prevent gambling addictions and it 
was requested that this be discussed further at a future General Licensing Committee 
meeting.  
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer.  
RESOLVED that (1) that the final draft Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles and 

Local Area Profile, be adopted and to take effect on 14th November 2022,  
 

(2) the Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health, to follow the formal 
process to adopt the final draft Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles and 
Local Area Profile. 

(Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health) 
 
 
CL57 – 22/23. PURCHASE OF SECTION 106 PROPERTIES FROM MEADOW 

VIEW HOMES LIMITED – GLAPWELL NURSERIES, GLAPWELL  
 
Council considered a detailed report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Councillor Sandra Peake, relating to the purchase of Section 106 houses from Meadow 
View Homes Limited.  
 
The report detailed the proposal to purchase 6 section 106 properties following on from 
the Executive meeting held on the 5th September 2022 where it was resolved to purchase 
the properties subject to Council approval of the budget from the HRA.  
 
The valuation report and financial viability was attached at appendices 1 and 2 to the 
report respectively. 
 

6



COUNCIL 

Members noted that there was a significant need to increase the Council’s housing stock 
to ensure that local housing needs were met.  
 
A query was raised in relation to the standard of fittings which were expected to be of a 
lower quality than those properties that would be put on the market. The Executive 
Director of Strategy and Development confirmed that the properties would have to be at 
a certain standard before they would be accepted by the Council and would be in line 
with the rest of the housing stock.  
 
A further query was raised as to whether, given the current economic climate, now was 
the right time to purchase properties.  The Executive Director of Strategy and 
Development advised that no one could say what would happen with the housing market 
over the next few months or years but it was clear that there was a need for affordable 
housing in the local area. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor  
RESOLVED that the purchase of 6 properties at Glapwell Nurseries, Glapwell from 

Meadow View Homes Limited, for £696,000 subject to SDLT and 10% 
contingency, to include fees to the Capital Programme utilising HRA borrowing to 
finance the purchase, be approved. 

 
Councillors Allan Bailey, Tricia Clough, Peter Roberts and Ross Walker voted against 
the motion. 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham abstained from voting.   
 
 
CL58 – 22/23. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION  
 
Council considered a detailed report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, Councillor Duncan McGregor, relating to a review of the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
The report outlined two proposed changes to the Constitution which were approved by 
the Standards Committee on 22nd August 2022.  
 
The first amendment was to part 4.8 - The Council’s Contract Procurement Rules and 
the second was an amendment to Officer Delegation in relation to rights of way. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby  
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Constitution as detailed in the report be 

approved. 
  
 
CL59 – 22/23. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is 

7



COUNCIL 

not in the public interest for that to be revealed. [The category of exempt 
information is stated after each Minute]. 

 
 
CL60 – 22/23. DISPENSATION FOR A COUNCILLOR  
   EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 1 
 
The Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer presented Members with a request for a 
dispensation for a Councillor.  
 
The Monitoring Officer had previously exercised his delegated power to offer a 
temporary dispensation to the Councillor but Council was now asked to consider the 
submitted application. 
 
Members agreed to the dispensation for the Councillor. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED that the Councillor dispensation be granted.  
 
 
 
CL61 – 22/23. UPDATE FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL REGARDING 

WOODHEAD CONSTRUCTION  
EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 3 

 
The Leader of the Council provided an update on the current situation regarding 
Woodhead Construction. 
 
The Executive Director of Strategy & Development advised Members that the 
Council had swiftly implemented security measures at several sites and Site 
Managers and Quantity Surveyors had been temporarily employed by the Council in 
order to ensure that current and future development projects continued. 
 
Councillor Sandra Peake congratulated the Leader of the Council and officers on 
dealing with the situation quickly to ensure that house building schemes remained 
on track and sub-contractors remained in employment. 
 
Further to several queries raised by Members, the Executive Director of Strategy 
and Development reassured Members that operationally nothing had been 
adversely affected and business continuity had been maintained. 
 
The Chair commented that he was fully supportive of the actions taken by the 
leadership and advised Members that updates would be provided at a future 
Council meeting.   
 
Councillor Tricia Clough requested that a written report be provided to Members 
giving details of progress to date.   
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted 
 

 (Executive Director of Strategy & Development) 
 

8



COUNCIL 

CL62 – 22/23. CHAIR’S CLOSING REMARKS  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:30 hours.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9



BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
 

Minutes of a special meeting of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday 2nd November 2022 at 1000 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke, 
 Paul Cooper, Jim Clifton, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, Mary Dooley, David Downes, 
Steve Fritchley, Donna Hales, Ray Heffer, Andrew Joesbury, Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham, 
Duncan McGregor, Graham Parkin, Sandra Peake, Peter Roberts, Liz Smyth,  
Janet Tait, Rita Turner, Deborah Watson and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director Resources), Grant Galloway (Executive 
Director Strategy and Development), Pam Brown (Assistant Director Leader’s 
Executive, Partnerships, Governance and Communications), Jim Fieldsend (Solicitor to 
the Council & Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Treasurer) and Alison Bluff (Acting 
Governance and Civic Manager). 
 
 
CL63-22/23.       APOLOGIES      
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jane Bryson, Dexter 
Bullock, Tracey Cannon, Tricia Clough, Natalie Hoy, Clive Moesby and Evonne Parkin. 
 
 
CL64-22/23.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Steve Fritchley (Leader of the Council), declared a non pecuniary interest in 
Agenda Item 4 – Update on Dragonfly Development Ltd, and would stay in the meeting 
when the item was considered. 
 
 
CL65-22/23.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is 
not in the public interest for that to be revealed. [The category of exempt 
information is stated after each Minute]. 

 
 
CL66-22/23.  UPDATE ON DRAGONFLY DEVELOPMENT LTD 
   EXEMPT PARAGRAPHS 1 & 3 
 
Council considered a detailed report of the Leader of the Council which provided an 
update to Members on progress made to develop Dragonfly Development Ltd as a 

10

Agenda Item 5



BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
 

wholly owned company of the Council.  The report also advised Members of next 
steps. 
 
Members asked questions to which the Executive Director Strategy and Development, 
the Executive Director of Resources and the Solicitor to the Council responded. 
 
The Executive Director Strategy and Development and the Executive Director of 
Resources left the meeting at this point. 
 
Councillor Duncan McGregor requested that a recorded vote be taken on this item 
which was supported by Councillors David Downes and Liz Smyth. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer  
RESOLVED that (1) the report and the progress made to transfer Dragonfly 

Development Ltd into a wholly owned company of the Council be noted,  
 

(2) a full business case outlining the proposed future commercial activity of the 
company has been commissioned and is in progress be noted, 
 
(3) that Dragonfly Development Ltd delivers the existing projects outlined in 
paragraph 1.2 and future projects outlined in Appendix1, on behalf of the Council, 
on commercial terms, as the principal contractor be approved, 
 
(4) the secondment of the Executive Director of Development and Strategy to the 
post of Chief Executive of Dragonfly Development Ltd be approved, 

 

(5) the secondment of the Executive Director of Resources and Head of Paid 
Service to the post of Chief Executive of Bolsover District Council. This post will 
also assume the responsibility of the Council’s Returning Officer be approved, 

 

(6) the secondment of a further 2 members of the senior management team into 
Dragonfly Development Ltd to ensure the appropriate running of the company 
and appropriate supervision of staff be approved, 
 
(7) the senior management structure for the Council will be reviewed to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose be noted, 
 
(8) delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with 
the Leader to extend the above staffing arrangements for a further period of up to 
3 months if required to ensure the delivery of schemes during the development of 
the full business case, 

  
(9) the increased salary budget outlined within the financial implications of this 
report be approved. 
 

Councillors Allan Bailey, Tom Kirkham and Peter Roberts voted against the motion. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1110 hours. 

11



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Council on 7 December 2022 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 

 
Report of the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 

Contact Officer Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To provide Members of the Council with an annual overview of the work 
programme of the Committees during 2021/22, in accordance with functional 
responsibilities of Scrutiny as detailed in Part 2, Article 6.3(2) and Part 3.6(10) of 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The main purpose of the report is to allow Members to review the summary of 

Scrutiny’s activities during 2021/22. 
 
1.2 The report provides an overview on the core activity for each of the Committee’s 

and details some of the impacts. 
 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Part 2, Article 6.1 of the constitution requires the Council to appoint four Scrutiny 

Committees to discharge the functions conferred by section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and regulations under section 32 of the Local Government 
Act 2000.   

 
  

12

Agenda Item 6

mailto:joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk


 

2.2 Within the Terms of Reference (Part 2, Article 6.2), the four Scrutiny Committees 
have delivered the following functions:- 
(1) review and/or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in connection with 
the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 
(2) make reports and/or recommendations to the Council and/or the Executive in 
connection with the discharge of any functions; 
(3) consider any matter affecting the area or its inhabitants; 
(4) exercise the right to call-in, for reconsideration, decisions made but not yet 
implemented by the Executive; and 
(5) assist the Council and the Executive with the development of future policies 
and strategies. 

 
2.3 Each of the four Scrutiny Committees have conducted their proceedings in 

accordance with the Terms of Reference at Part 3.6 and the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules set out in Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The attached provides an overview of the work completed by Members of the 

Scrutiny Committees during 2021/22, and reviews the impact of work completed. 
 
3.2 Members are asked to note the report as required by Article 6.3(2) of the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report and the appendix have been prepared on behalf of the Scrutiny 

Committees with a view to informing Council of the Committee’s undertaking of 
their statutory responsibilities. 

 
4.2 There are no alternative options as Members are required to report to Council on 

an annual basis as determined in the Constitution. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Members review the attached Annual Report of the Scrutiny 

Committee’s activities in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2. That Members and senior officers of the Council provide feedback to the 
Scrutiny & Elections Officer on the conduct and impact of the Audit & 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee as part of the Committee’s 
Improvement Plan. 
 

  

13



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
None from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

The Scrutiny Committee function is a statutory requirement pursuant to s.21 of the 

Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which added to/amended 

these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 

Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act requires every local authority to have a Crime 

and Disorder Committee with the power to review or scrutinise decisions made or 

other action taken in connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of 

their crime and disorder functions. (Responsible authorities are effectively the 

statutory partners within a community safety partnership i.e. Police, local authorities 

(county and district), Fire and Rescue Authority, Probation Trusts and Clinical 

Commissioning Groups.) 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details: 

The Review completed by Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee – 

Review of Council’s Policy on Fireworks – aims to ensure the Council increases its 

ability to enforce against misuse of fireworks and improving regulation of local 

firework displays. 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
None from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

  

14



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two
[...]
ill allow the council 
to evidence its outcomes more clearly to residents and partners. 
 
The key findings arising from the review are: 
 

 The council is well placed to move forward in this area, following initial integration 
of social value by the Partnerships team; 

 The draft Policy produced is line with national guidance for such documents and 
mirrors those of best practice authorities; 

 The procurement of a social value calculator tool has been robust with significant 
officer and Member input. 

 
The Committee agreed six recommendations which will hopefully assist the Council in 
embedding social value in to the wider policy structures and operational delivery of the 
Council.  All recommendations were agreed by Executive for implementation. 

25



11 

 
Due to the requirements of the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012, the Council must 
seek to bolster compliance and refresh the approach to securing social value outcomes.  
Development of our approach to Social Value and implementation of a Social Value Policy 
will support Corporate target ECO.01 - Deliver a Business Growth Strategy by March 2021 
that will support enterprise, innovation, jobs and skills and makes the best use of our assets. 
 
This review is now within its monitoring phase with reports expected in March 2023 and 
September/October 2023. 
 
 

  

26



12 

Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
 

Background 
 
This is the first year that the Committee has existed as a combination of the former Audit 
Committee and Budget Scrutiny Committee.  For this reason it was felt that the new 
committee should use the guidance published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police, 2018 Edition’ to undertake a self-assessment against the good practice framework 
in the publication. 
 
This self-assessment provided a high-level review that incorporated the key principles set 
ou
[...]
uncil 
AGM.  This generated a small number of topics for each Committee to discuss and prioritise 
review work from for 2022/23.  
 
During 2022/23, Scrutiny Members will endeavour to ensure all potential areas of review 
identified in the current Council term 2019-23 have been completed prior to the local 
elections. 
 
 

Member Training 
 
Following the Council AGM in May 2022 a range of training is planned for Audit & Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny following their self-assessment and Skills Audit.  This should hopefully 
bolster core skills for Members for the remainder of the year and ensure the Committee 
continues to provide the required level of assurance. 
 
 

29



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

30



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Council on 7 December 2022 

 

Proportionality and Appointments to Committees and Advisory Groups  
 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Jim Fieldsend 
Monitoring Officer  
01246 242472 / jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Amy Bryan 
Governance and Civic Manager 
01246 242529 / amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To make amendments to the appointment of Members to the Council’s Committees 
and Advisory Groups for the 2022/23 Municipal Year following a by-election and a 
change to the Council’s political groups affecting proportionality.  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Following a by-election on 17 November 2022 and a change in the numbers within 

one political group of the Authority following a Member who wished to realign 
themselves.  This affects the overall proportionality of allocation of committee 
seats, and accordingly this should be revised at the earliest opportunity. 

 
1.2 This report therefore brings forward the allocation of seats to political groups in 

accordance with the Political Balance rules.  
 

1.3 C
[...]

 
ADVISORY GROUPS  
 

Committee Labour  Independent Group Community 
Independents 

Conservative Group 
 

 
Pleasley Park and 
Vale Conservation 
Area Joint Advisory 
Group (5)  
 

(3) 
Councillors Tom Munro, 
Chris Kane and Tom 
Kirkham 

(2) 
Councillors Ray Heffer 
and Derek Adams 

(0) 
 

(0) 

 
Local Plan 
Implementation 
Advisory Group (9) 

(5) 
Councillors Tom Munro, 
Chris Kane, Duncan 
McGregor, Nick Clarke 
and Janet Tait 
 

(2) 
Councillors Derek 
Adams and Jim Clifton 

(1) 
Councillor Allan Bailey 

(1) 
Councillor Natalie Hoy 
 
 
 

 
Member Development 
Working Group (7) 
 

(3) 
Councillors Sandra 
Peake, Rose Bowler 
and Mary Dooley 
 

(2) 
Councillors Graham 
Parkin and Deborah 
Watson 

(1) 
Councillor Ross Walker 

(1) 
Councillor David Dixon 

Tenant Participation 
Review and Develop- 
ment Group (5) 
 

(3) 
Councillors Sandra 
Peake, Rose Bowler 
and Liz Smyth 

(1)  
Councillors Andrew 
Joesbury  

(1) 
Councillor Ross Walker  

(0) 

 

40



Document is Restricted

41

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 5th October 2022
	5 Minutes - 2nd November 2022
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1

	7 Proportionality and Appointments to Committees and Advisory Groups
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Kerbside Waste Recycling Service Update



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, 
The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 7 December 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner, Derek Adams, Rose Bowler, Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke, 
Jim Clifton, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, David  Downes, Steve  Fritchley, 
Ray  Heffer, Andrew  Joesbury, Chris  Kane, Duncan  McGregor, Clive  Moesby, 
Sandra  Peake, Peter  Roberts, Liz  Smyth, Janet  Tait, Deborah  Watson, 
Jen  Wilson and Hinman. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Grant Galloway (Executive Director of 
Strategy and Development/Chief Executive – Dragonfly Developments), Jim 
Fieldsend (Assistant Director & Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 
Officer), Steve Brunt (Assistant Director – Streetscene) and Amy Bryan 
(Governance and Civic Manager). 
 
 
CL67-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Allan Bailey, Dexter 
Bullock, Paul Cooper, Tricia Clough, Mary Dooley, Donna Hales, Natalie Hoy, Tom 
Kirkham, Evonne Parkin and Graham Parkin.  
 
 
CL68-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
CL69-22/23 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Mark Hinman to the Council, following his election on 17th 
November 2022. 
 
The Chair reported that Dan Salt was no longer a Member of the Authority as Section 85 
of the Local Government Act 1972 had been automatically applied.  It was reported that 
given the timescales there was no requirement to hold a by-election and a vacancy would 
be held until May 2023. 
 
The Chair permitted Councillor McGregor to ask a question of the Leader of the Council.   
Councillor McGregor asked if the Leader of the Council wished to express the views of 
the Council to the local MP regarding the proposal for the East Midlands Combined 
County Authority, which was currently being consulted on.  Councillor Steve Fritchley, 
Leader of the Council, explained that North East Derbyshire District Council had recently 
debated the issue and he had been asked to write to the local MP to express an objection 
to the proposal and to ask the MP to vote against the proposals in parliament.  It was 
agreed that the Leader of the Council would write to the MP for Bolsover regarding the 



COUNCIL 
 
Council’s objections to the East Midlands Combined County Authority proposals. 
 
 
CL70-22/23 MINUTES - 5TH OCTOBER 2022 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Council held on 5th October 2022 be 

approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
CL71-22/23 MINUTES - 2ND NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a special meeting of Council held on 2nd November 2022 

be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
CL72-22/23 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
Council considered a report presented by Councillor Rose Bowler on behalf of Scrutiny 
Chairs which provided an update on the work of the Scrutiny Committees for 2021/22.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 was appended to the report. 
 
The annual report provided an overview of the core activity for each of the Committees 
and detailed some of the impact of work completed during the year.  It also detailed that it 
had been the first year that the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee had 
existed, following a combination of the former Audit Committee and Budget Scrutiny 
Committee.  As this Committee was new, feedback regarding the impact of this 
Committee could be made to the Scrutiny and Elections Officer. 
 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 
RESOLVED that (1) the Annual Scrutiny Report be noted; 

 
(2) any feedback regarding the conduct and impact of the Audit & Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee, as part of the Council’s Improvement Plan, be made to the 
Scrutiny and Elections Officer. 

 
 
CL73-22/23 PROPORTIONALITY AND APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND 

ADVISORY GROUPS 
 

The Assistant Director & Monitoring Officer presented a report to make amendments to 
the appointment of Members to the Council’s Committees and Advisory Groups for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year following a by-election and a change to the Council’s political 
groups affecting proportionality. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor  
RESOLVED that (1) Councillor Peter Roberts be removed from the membership of the 
Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee; 
 

(2) Councillors Nick Clarke and Mark Hinman to appointed to the Audit and 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee. 



COUNCIL 
 
 

(Assistant Director & Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
CL74-22/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed.  [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
CL75-22/23 KERBSIDE WASTE RECYCLING SERVICE UPDATE 

EXEMPT PARAGRAPHS 1, 2 AND 3 
 

Council considered a report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health 
and Licensing, Councillor Deborah Watson, which provided an update on the 
performance of the Council’s kerbside waste recycling service following changes made to 
bring the service in-house in February 2021.  The report provided an update on the 
performance progress of the service and details of future management and support 
arrangements. 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the performance of the kerbside recycling service since it was brought 

in-house along with the anticipated future growth, demands and changes to the 
service, be noted. 

 
 
CL76-22/23 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 

 
The Chair thanked Members for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:27 hours. 


